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भारत सरकार 
रेल मंत्रालय 

 
राज्य सभा 

16.12.2022 के 
अतारांककत प्रश्न सं. 1257 का उत्तर 

 
रेलवे द्वारा आयोजित परीक्षाएँ 

 
1257. श्री राम नाथ ठाकुरः 
 

क्या रेल मंत्री यह बतान ेकी कृपा करेंगे ककः 
 

(क) विगत पाांच िर्षो में रेलिे द्िारा स्थायी नियुक्ततयों हेतु सम्पन्ि करिाई गई परीक्षाओां का 
िर्षष-िार ब्यौरा तया है; 

(ख) इिमें से ककतिी परीक्षाओां का पररणाम समय पर िहीां आया है; 
(ग) विगत 5 िर्षो में इिमें स ेककतिी परीक्षाओां को निरस्त कर दिया गया है; और 
(घ) विगत पााँच िर्षो में मांत्रालय द्िारा ककतिे पिों को समाप्त कर दिया गया है और ककतिे 

पिों को समाप्त करिे की कारषिाई चल रही है? 
 

उत्तर 
 

रेल, संचार एवं इलेक्रॉननकी और सूचना प्रौद्योगगकी मंत्री 
 

(श्री अजश्वनी वैष्णव) 
 

(क) से (घ): वििरण सभा पटल पर रख दिया गया है। 
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रेलिे द्िारा आयोक्ित परीक्षाओां के सांबांध में दििाांक 16.12.2022 को राज्य सभा में         
श्री राम िाथ ठाकुर के अताराांककत प्रश्ि सां. 1257 के भाग (क) से (घ) के उत्तर स ेसांबांधधत 
वववरण।  

 
(क): रेल मांत्रालय द्िारा वपछले पाांच िर्षों में विभभन्ि समूह ‘ग’ पिों (लेिल 1 और सुरक्षा 
सांबांधी पिों सदहत) के भलए िारी ककए गए कें द्रीकृत रोिगार अधधसूचिाओां/रोिगार अधधसूचिाओां 
और स्थायी नियुक्तत के भलए आयोक्ित की गई परीक्षाओां का िर्षष-िार वििरण निम्िािुसार हैैः 
 
िर्षष कें द्रीकृत रोिगार अधधसूचिा/रोिगार अधधसूचिा और पि का िाम 
2016 रोिगार अधधसूचिा 01/2016 काांस्टेबल (बैंड) 
2017 कोई िई कें द्रीकृत रोिगार अधधसूचिा/रोिगार अधधसूचिा िारी िहीां की गई  
2018 
 

01/2018 सहायक लोको पायलट और तकिीभियि 
02/2018 लेिल-1 में विभभन्ि पि 
03/2018 कनिष्ठ इांिीनियर/डडपो सामग्री अधीक्षक/रसायि एिां धातुकमष सहायक 
रोिगार अधधसूचिा 01/2018 काांस्टेबल (एग्िीतयूदटि) 
रोिगार अधधसूचिा 02/2018 उप-निरीक्षक (एग्िीतयूदटि) 
रोिगार अधधसूचिा 03/2018 काांस्टेबल (अिुर्षांगी) 

2019 
 

02/2019 परा-धचककत्सीय कोदट 
03/2019 अिुसधचिीय एिां पथृक कोदट 
01/2019 गैर तकिीकी लोकवप्रय कोदट (एिटीपीसी)-गे्रिुएट एिां अांडर गे्रिुएट लेिल 
आरआरसी-01/2019 लेिल-1 में विभभन्ि पि 

 

(ख): कोविड-19 सांबांधी प्रनतबांधों और विभभन्ि राज्यों द्िारा लगाए गए पररणामी लॉकडाउि के 
कारण परीक्षा की प्रकिया प्रभावित हुई थी। बहरहाल, आरआरबी परीक्षाएां आयोक्ित ककए िािे के 
बाि पररणाम की घोर्षणा में कोई िेरी िहीां हुई है। 
 

(ग): वपछले पाांच िर्षों के िौराि आरआरबी की ककसी भी परीक्षा को रद्द िहीां ककया गया है।  
 

(घ): मांत्रालय द्िारा ककसी पि को समाप्त िहीां ककया गया है। बहरहाल, िििक्तत आिश्यकता 
के आधार पर पिों का अभ्यपषण और सिृि ककया गया है। बिलते कायषभार की पररक्स्थनतयों, 
िई प्रौद्योधगककयों को अपिािे, कायषप्रणाली और िई पररसांपक्त्तयों के निमाषण आदि को ध्याि 
में रखते हुए िििक्तत योििा में स्िीकृत पिों की निरांतर समीक्षा की आिश्यकता होती है। यह 
प्रकिया भारतीय रेल को िए सांगठिों और पररसांपक्त्तयों के भलए िििक्तत तिैात करि े में 
सक्षम बिाती है, ताकक इसके मािि सांसाधिों का कुिल और लाभकारी तरीके से इष्टतम 
उपयोग ककया िा सके।  
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1257 

ANSWERED ON 16.12.2022 

 

EXAMINATIONS CONDUCTED BY RAILWAYS 

 

1257# SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR:  

  

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the year-wise details of the examinations conducted by Railways for permanent 

appointments in the last five years; 

(b) the number of occasions when the results of these examinations did not come on time; 

(c) the number of examinations that have been cancelled during the last five years; and  

(d) the number of the posts have been abolished by Railways during the last five years and 

the number of posts for which the process of abolition is ongoing? 

 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

 

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 

1257 BY SHRI RAM NATH THAKUR ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 16.12.2022 

REGARDING EXAMINATIONS CONDUCTED BY RAILWAYS 

(a):  The year-wise details of Centralized Employment Notifications (CENs)/ Employment 

Notifications (ENs) issued by Ministry of Railways for various Group ‘C’ posts (including Level 1 & 

Security related Posts) and examinations conducted for permanent appointment in the last five years are as 

under: 

Year CEN/ EN & Name of Post 

2016 
EN 01/2016 

Constable (Band) 

2017 No fresh CEN/ EN issued. 

2018 

01/2018 

Assistant Loco Pilots (ALP) & Technicians 

02/2018 

Various posts in Level-1 

03/2018 

Junior Engineers (JE)/ Depot Material Superintendent 

(DMS)/ Chemical and Metallurgical Assistant (CMA) 

EN 01/2018 

Constable (Executive) 

EN 02/2018 

Sub-Inspector (Executive) 

EN 03/2018 

Constable (Ancillary) 

2019 

02/2019 

Para-medical Categories 

03/2019 

Ministerial & Isolated Categories 

01/2019 

Non Technical Popular Categories (NTPC)- Graduate 

& Under Graduate level 

RRC-01/2019 

Various posts in Level-1 

 

(b): The process of examination had got impacted due to COVID-19 related restrictions and resultant 

lockdowns imposed by various States. However, there is no delay in declaration of results after conducting 

RRB examinations.  

(c): No RRB examination has been cancelled during the last five years. 

(d): No post has been abolished by the Ministry. However, there have been surrenders and creations of 

posts based on manpower requirement. Manpower planning requires continuous review of sanctioned 

strength in view of changing workload conditions, introduction of new technologies, working systems and 

creation of new assets etc. This exercise enables Indian Railways to deploy manpower for new 

organizations and assets, so as to utilize its human resources in most efficient and productive manner. 
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